

Nos. 12-10492; 12-10559

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

v.

HUI HSIUNG,

Appellant-Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 3:09-cr-00110-SI
District Judge Susan Illston

**DEFENDANT HUI HSIUNG'S SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR BAIL PENDING APPEAL**

Christopher T. Handman
Elizabeth Barchas Prelogar
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5719
chris.handman@hoganlovells.com

December 31, 2012

Counsel for Hui Hsiung

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. <i>METRO INDUSTRIES</i> RAISES A SUBSTANTIAL QUESTION	3
II. THE EXTRATERRITORIALITY ISSUE LIKEWISE PRESENTS A SUBSTANTIAL QUESTION	8
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	2
<i>Dee-K Enterprises, Inc. v. Heveafil Sendirian Berhad</i> , 299 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>eMag Solutions, LLC v. Toda Kogyo Corp.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 1050 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	7
<i>English v. United States</i> , 42 F.3d 473 (9th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	8, 10
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , No. 10-1491 (U.S.)	9
<i>Mariana v. Fisher</i> , 338 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Metro Indus. v. Sammi Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1996)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	9, 10
<i>Musladin v. Lamarque</i> , 555 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus., Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd.</i> , 646 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Handy</i> , 761 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1985)	2, 3, 7, 8, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. LSL Biotechnologies</i> , 379 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>United States v. Nippon Paper Indus. Co., Ltd.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D. Mass. 1999)	7
<i>United States v. Shoffner</i> , 791 F.2d 586 (7th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 496 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2007)	6

OTHER AUTHORITY:

Mark S. Popofsky & Anthony Biagioli, <i>The Sherman Act’s Extraterritorial Criminal Reach: Unresolved Questions Raised By United States v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , CPI Antitrust Chronicle 11 (Aug. 2011)	10
